Public Document Pack

AGENDA FOR EU’;W

PLANNING CONTROL COMMITTEE

Contact::
Direct Line:
E-mail:
Web Site:

Keren Murphy

0161 253 5130
k.m.murphy@bury.gov.uk
www.bury.gov.uk

To: All Members of Planning Control Committee

Councillors : T Cummings, S Haroon, C Preston (Chair),
R Skillen, J Harris, I Schofield, Y Wright, M D'Albert,
S Nuttall, M Hayes, K Thomas and J Walker

Dear Member/Colleague

Planning Control Committee

You are invited to attend a meeting of the Planning Control
Committee which will be held as follows:-

Date:

Tuesday, 19 June 2018

Place:

Council Chamber - Town Hall

Time:

7.00 pm

Briefing
Facilities:

If Opposition Members and Co-opted Members require
briefing on any particular item on the Agenda, the
appropriate Director/Senior Officer originating the
related report should be contacted.

The Head of Development Management will brief the
Committee on any changes to be made to the Planning
Applications since the issue of the Agenda. This
information will be circulated to Members and made
available to the public on the Council’s website on the
day of the meeting.

Notes:

Food will be available from 5.00 pm (Lancaster Room).
Pre-meeting briefing/virtual site visits at 6.00 pm
(Lancaster Room).

Details of Site Visits/Member Training will be circulated
separately to Members and Officers.




The Agenda and Reports for the meeting are attached.

The Agenda and Reports are available on the Council’s website at
www.bury.gov.uk — Council and Democracy.

Yours sincerely

I,

Stephen Kenyon CPFA
Interim Executive Director of Resource and Regulation


http://www.bury.gov.uk/

AGENDA

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Members of the Planning Control Committee are asked to consider
whether they have an interest in any of the matters on the Agenda and, if
so, to formally declare that interest.

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 22ND MAY 2018 (Pages 1 - 4)
PLANNING APPLICATIONS (Pages 5 - 64)

DELEGATED DECISIONS (Pages 65 - 78)

A report from the Head of Development Management on recent delegated
planning decisions since the last meeting of the Planning Control
Committee.

PLANNING APPEALS (Pages 79 - 82)

A report from the Head of Development Management on recent planning
appeal decisions since the last meeting of the Planning Control
Committee.

PLANNING COMMITTEE TRAINING PROGRAMME (Pages 83 - 86)

A report from the Head of Development Management detailing the
proposed Planning Control Committee training programme for Members
during the 2018/19 Municipal Year.

TREE PRESERVATION ORDER CONFIRMATION (Pages 87 - 96)

A report from the Head of Development Management on the confirmation
of a temporary tree preservation order.

URGENT BUSINESS

Any other business which by reason of special circumstances the Chair
agrees may be considered as a matter of urgency.



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 3

Minutes of: PLANNING CONTROL COMMITTEE
Date of Meeting: 22nd May, 2018

Present: Councillor C Preston (In the Chair)

Councillors A Cummings, M D’Albert, J Harris, S
Haroon, K Thomas, J Walker, I Schofield, R
Skillen and Y Wright

Public attendance: There were 50 members of the public were in

attendance

Apologies for
absence: Councillors M Hayes and S Nuttall

PCC.01

PCC.02

PCC.03

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest made at the meeting.
MINUTES

Delegated decision:

That the Minutes of the meeting held on 24% April, 2018 be approved
as a correct record and signed by the Chair.

PLANNING APPLICATIONS

A report from the Development Manager was submitted in relation to
the applications for planning permission. Supplementary information
was also submitted in relation to planning applications 62473, 62565,
62615 and 62652.

The Committee heard representations from applicants and/or
objectors in respect of the applications submitted. This was limited
to three minutes for each speaker. Councillors Sarah Southworth
spoke as a ward representative in relation to planning application
62546; Councillor Daly in respect of application 62473 and Councillor
Tarig on application 62615.

Prior to the Committee meeting, a site visit took place in respect of
planning application 62546.

Delegated decisions:
1. That the Committee Approve the following applications in
accordance with the reasons put forward by the Head of

Development Management in the report and supplementary
information submitted and subject to the conditions included:-

Page 1



Planning Control Committee, 22" May 2018

62554 1 Parkhills Road, Bury — Bury East — Redvales Ward
Change of use from shop unit (Class Al) to café/ice cream parlour
(Class A3) (Groundfloor only)

62557 45 Bury OIld Road, Prestwich, Manchester -
Prestwich - Sedgley Ward

Extensions and change of use to existing dwelling to form a post
graduate study centre (Class D1); Formation of new vehicular
access from Kings Road

62565 Land adjacent to 411 Manchester Road, Bury & 10
Fletcher Fold Road, Bury — Bury East — Redvales Ward
Change of use of land (Goshen Lane) adjacent 411 Manchester
Road and 10 Fletcher Fold Road to garden; New boundary fences,
walls and railings

Note: Councillor J Walker proposed an amendment to Condition 1
to alter the time limit for the development to begin to allow access
for residents. This proposal was not seconded, therefore the
Committee voted on the Officer recommendation to Approve with
Conditions the application.

62615 1 Inman Street, Bury - Bury East - Redvales Ward
Change of use from single dwelling to 6 bed House of Multiple
Occupation (HMO) with conversion of garage to rear to living
accommodation and erection of pitched roof

Note: Councillor Tariq spoke as a ward representative.

The decision to approve with conditions the application is subject
to the addition of the following condition:-

Condition 3: A scheme of sound insulation of the party walls
and between floors/ceilings shall be submitted to and approved
by the Local Planning Authority before development hereby
approved commences. The scheme shall be designed in
accordance with Building Regulations Approved Document E
(2015), and shall be implemented and in place before the first
occupation of the premises.

Reason. Details have not be provided and to reduce nuisance
from noise to the occupiers of the adjoining dwelling pursuant to
NPPF and UDP Policy EN7/2 Noise Pollution.

62634 4 Glebelands Road, Prestwich, Manchester -
Prestwich - Holyrood Ward

Change of use from residential care home (C2) to 11 bed House
of Multiple Occupation (HMO)

62652 Land adjacent to 16A Watling Street, Tottington,
Bury — Ramsbottom & Tottington - Tottington Ward

Page 2



2.

Planning Control Committee, 22"4 May 2018

Erection of 2 no. pigeon lofts and 2 no. sheds and storage
container

Note: The Officer recommendation was a Split Decision - to
Approve with Conditions Proposal A: Erection of 2 no. pigeon
lofts and 2 no. sheds and to Refuse Proposal B: Erection of
storage container. The Committee voted unanimously in favour
of the Officer recommendation.

Note: Councillor Haroon left the meeting after consideration of
this application.

62673 4 Woodthorpe Court, Prestwich, Manchester -
Prestwich - Sedgley Ward
Two storey and first floor side extension

That the Committee be Minded to Approve the following
applications in accordance with the reasons put forward by the
Head of Development Management in the report and
supplementary information submitted and subject to the
conditions included:-

62546 Land adjacent to 436 Walmersley Road, Bury — Bury
East — Moorside Ward
Erection of 6 no. dwellings

Note: Councillor Sarah Southworth spoke as a ward
representative.

. That the following application be deferred to the next scheduled

meeting of the Planning Control Committee: -

62473 Bramley Fold Farm, Hawkshaw Lane, Tottington,
Bury — North Manor Ward

Two storey extension at rear and two storey extension at side;
Alterations to existing shed; Repositioning of access gates

Note: Councillor Daly spoke as a ward representative.

Note: The application was deferred for a site visit. Following the
speakers’ addresses to the Committee, Councillor Harris
proposed the site visit and this was seconded by Councillor
D’Albert. The Committee voted unanimously in favour of the site
visit and no further discussions took place in relation to this
application.

Page 3



Planning Control Committee, 22" May 2018

PCC.04

PCC.05

DELEGATED DECISIONS

A report from the Development Manager was submitted listing all
recent Planning application decisions made by Officers using
delegated powers.

Delegated decision:

That the report be noted.

PLANNING APPEALS

A report from the Head of Development Management was submitted
listing all recent Planning Appeal decisions since the last meeting of
the Planning Control Committee.

Delegated decision:

That the report be noted.

CHAIR
COUNCILLOR C Preston

(Note: The meeting started at 7.00 pm and ended at 8.15 pm)

Page 4



Agenda Item 4

Title Planning Applications

To: Planning Control Committee
On: 19 June 2018

By: Development Manager

Status: For Publication

Executive Summary

The attached reports present members with a description of various planning applications, the
results of consultations, relevant policies, site history and issues involved.

My recommendations in each case are given in the attached reports.

This report has the following implications

Township Forum/ Ward: Identified in each case.
Policy: Identified in each case.
Resources: Not generally applicable.

Equality Act 2010: All planning applications are considered in light of the Equality Act 2010 and
associated Public Sector Equality Duty, where the Council is required to have due regard for:

The elimination of discrimination, harassment and victimisation;

The advancement of equality of opportunity between persons who share a relevant protected
characteristic and person who do not share it;

The fostering of good relations between persons who sha
[...]
ent Manager

Background Documents

The planning application forms and plans submitted therewith.
Certificates relating to the ownership.

Letters and Documents from objectors or other interested parties.
Responses from Consultees.

e A

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION ON THE CONTENTS OF EACH REPORT PLEASE CONTACT
INDIVIDUAL CASE OFFICERS IDENTIFIED IN EACH CASE.

Page 6



01 Township Forum - Ward: Radcliffe - West App No. 62166
Location: Land at Hutchinson Way, Radcliffe, Manchester, M26 3SB
Proposal: Erection of 8 no. dwellings in two terraces
Recommendation: Approve with Conditions Site N

Visit:

02 Township Forum - Ward: North Manor App No. 62473
Location: Bramley Fold Farm, Hawkshaw Lane, Tottington, Bury, BL8 4LG
Proposal: Proposal A: Alterations to existing shed

Proposal B:Two storey extension at rear and two storey extension at side
Recommendation: Split Decision Site Y
Visit:

03 Township Forum - Ward: Prestwich - Holyrood App No. 62750
Location: 22 Newlands Drive, Prestwich, Manchester, M25 3BU
Proposal: Raised timber deck at rear (approx 800mm above ground level) with steps

to garden level
Recommendation: Approve with Conditions Site N
Visit:
04 Township Forum - Ward: Whitefield + Unsworth - Pilkington App No. 62751

Park
Location: 34-36 Fountain Place & Aldi Foodstore Ltd, Higher Lane, Whitefield,
Manchester, M45 7EA
Proposal: Demolition of 34-36 Fountain Place and the extension of existing car park
Recommendation: Approve with Conditions Site N

Visit:

Page 7



Ward: Radcliffe - West Item

Applicant: Owl Estates Ltd

Location: Land at Hutchinson Way, Radcliffe, Manchester, M26 3SB

Proposal: Erection of 8 no. dwellings in two terraces

Application Ref: 62166/Full Target Date: 03/05/2018
Recommendation: Approve with Conditions

Description

The application site comprises 2 separate parcels of land, separated by Hutchinson Way
and Buckley Street. Both sites contain grassed areas and until recently contained mature
trees. The trees were cut down before the ap
[...]
 %'%'% ‘ : %%'% : : %'%'% : ‘ %'%'% ! = | %%'% ‘ ] %'%'% | Dining wcC Dining wcC Dining wc Dining wcC
77 il 77777 e, i 77— il 777 w— ) { — BARRY CULLEN
- il =

| | B [ ] B ARCHITECTURE

8500

| I
| e s

S S S—
T

T

I

I

T

I

—
—

—
N e O e B

|

N N N N email:barrycullen_bc@yahoo.co.uk
Kitchen | h Kitchen ] h Kitchen | h Kitchen ]
Hall Hall Hall Hall
REAR — rﬂ\u — rﬂ\u — rﬂ\u =

mob: 07851262695
ELEVATION
r .
BLOCK 1 &2

e

block 2 2M HIGH TIMBER FENCE




Ward: North Manor Item

Applicant: Mr Richard Ali
Location: Bramley Fold Farm, Hawkshaw Lane, Tottington, Bury, BL8 4LG

Proposal: Proposal A: Alterations to existing shed
Proposal B:Two storey extension at rear and two storey extension at side

Application Ref: 62473/Full Target Date: 19/04/2018
Recommendation: Split Decision

This application is being presented to Planning Control Committee as Councillor
Wright has called the application in, following confirmation from the chair.

This item was deferred for a site visit following the meeting in May.

Description

The application relates to a detached farm house located on Hawkshaw Lane consisting of
a farm house, and converted attached barn. The dwelling The property is an isolated,
uplands dwelling of long house design with origins prior to 1773. The premises is
constructed from natural stone, painted white to the rear and has a natural slate roof. The
stone mullions windows to the front of the dwelling are of particular note. The dwelling is two
storey at the front, reducing to single storey at the rear creating a distinctive catslide roof.
The site is located within the Green Belt, and the dwelling is included on the draft local list.
The dwelling is surrounded by open land to the north, south and west with Hawkshaw Lane
located to the east of the property.

Proposal A
Planning permission is sought for the removal of an existing shed located to the south of

footpath number 3TOT and for the construction of a new timber clad shed, with corrugated
metal roof
[...]
FARM, HAWKSHAW
Drawing PROPOSED ELEVATIONS
Client MR AND MRS R. ALI
Dwn. By LO
Scale 1:100
Drg. No. 17/465.07F
Drg. Size Al
Date JULY 2017

JOHN HOLT ARCHITECTS LTD.

3

MANCHESTER ROAD BURY LANCASHIRE BL90DR
TELEPHONE 0161 764 8314 E-MAIL mail@holtarchitects.co.uk

DO NOT SCALE DRAWING



2500

1890

timber
panel

—timber
cladding to all
elevations

2500

1890

[T

[corrugated metal roofing

4840

Existing Shed Elevations @1:100

Existing Shed Site Plan @1:500

Project

Drawing

EXTENSIONS AND ALTERATIONS:

BRAMLEY FOLD FARM, HAWKSHAW

EXISTING AND PROPOSED SHED

Client

Dwn. By

MR AND MRS R. ALI

LO

Scale

Drg. Ng)ﬂ
C

As noted

o

Proposed Shed Elevations @1:100

3075

Proposed Shed Site Plan @1:500

Drg. Size

Date

A3

OOTOBER 2017

JOHN HOLT ARCHITECTS LTD.

3 MANCHESTER ROAD BURY LANCASHIRE BL9 0DR
TELEPHONE 0161 764 8314 E-MAIL mail@holtarchitects.co.uk
DO NOT SCALE DRAWING



Ward: Prestwich - Holyrood Item 03

Applicant: Mr Jon O'Connor
Location: 22 Newlands Drive, Prestwich, Manchester, M25 3BU

Proposal: Raised timber deck at rear (approx 800mm above ground level) with steps to garden
level

Application Ref: 62750/Full Target Date: 22/06/2018
Recommendation: Approve with Conditions

This application is being presented to the Planning Control Committee for
determination as the application has been submitted by an Officer of the Council

Description

The application relates to a two storey semi-detached dwelling house located on Newlands
Drive. The premises has garden areas to front and rear with a driveway located to the front
of the property. The garden area to the rear is slightly lower than the ground floor of the
dwelling and is currently accessed by steps that are located adjacent to the boundary with
No. 24. The dwelling has been previously extended at single storey to the rear.

Planning permission is sought for the construction of an area of raised decking to the rear
that projects approximately 1270mm, and includes the provision of steps to the
[...]
of the National Planning Policy Framework.

Recommendation: Approve with Conditions
Conditions/ Reasons

1. The development must be begun not later than three years beginning with the date
of this permission.
Reason. Required to be imposed by Section 91 Town & Country Planning Act
1990.

2. This decision relates to the drawings received on 27th April 2018 and the
development shall not be carried out except in accordance with the drawings
hereby approved.

Reason. For the avoidance of doubt and to ensure a satisfactory standard of

Page 42



design pursuant to the policies of the Bury Unitary Development Plan listed.

For further information on the application please contact Helen Goldsbrough on 0161 253
5277

Page 43



Viewpoints

PLANNING APPLICATION LOCATION PLAN
APP. NO 62750 J

ADDRESS: 22 Newlands Drive /
Prestwich

Planning, Environmental and Regulatory Services

(C) Crown Copyright and database right (2015). Ordnance Survey 100023063.

Page 44



62750

Photo 1

Photo 2

Page 45



62750

Photo 3

Page 46



Screening
extended upto
1.8m above deck

level as required
House \

floor level —
e

deck |

| 801 ‘ 600 ‘ 830 ‘

1349 | 1000

Section A-A

SITE PLAN
1:50 1:500 W

ﬁ.
| Z): fden Existing u'ﬂﬂtjm .tjﬂe
Area  —=—A Fence — -
planter \ 600,_ - l " LANDS DRIVE
;_ 1 - l"""llii’ lli
3 | 7] ]
+ - ooty I ;; 1§| ) “
i) %@ ,ﬁ‘,‘
) 0 el \E
N7 A 7
House .
% LOCATION PLAN

1:1250

T 99 NEWLANDS DRIVE
REAR DECKING
" Varies ™ March 2018
Page 47

Drawing No. Revision




Ward: Whitefield + Unsworth - Pilkington Park Item 04

Applicant: Aldi Stores Limited

Location: 34-36 Fountain Place & Aldi Foodstore Ltd, Higher Lane, Whitefield, Manchester,
M45 7EA

Proposal: Demolition of 34-36 Fountain Place and the extension of existing car park
Application Ref: 62751/Full Target Date: 22/06/2018
Recommendation: Approve with Conditions

Description

The application site contains a 2 storey building, known as 34 - 36 Fountains Place, which is
located in a terrace. There is a retai
[...]
IL
DEPARTMENT FOR RESOURCES AND REGULATION

PLANNING SERVICES

PLANNING CONTROL COMMITTEE
19 June 2018

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

Page 57



Item:01

Land at Hutchinson Way, Radcliffe, Manchester, M26 3SB Application
No. 62166

Proposal A - Erection of 7 dwellings

Proposal B - Erection of 1 dwelling (plot 8)

Publicity

In relation to the revised plans, which residents were notified of on 5 June, 13 letters
have been received from the occupiers of 2, 4, 11, 19 Mulberry Close, 37, 41, 94
Hutchinson Way, 1 Ulundi Street, 73 School Street, which have raised the following
issues:

The revisions do little to allay my objections.

The bins are off the road side, but the lorries will stop to collect them.

The fence does little to alleviate the eyesore that would replace the coppice.
The building work and traffic will be atrocious and there are not enough parking
spaces.

The felling of the trees took place before permission.

The proposal is a cramped, poorly thought out scheme that if planning exists at
all should be thrown out and the applicant made to restore the site.

There are no revised plans to view online. What a waste of paper!

Has the case officer considered any of the residents views or comments to date
or responded because to my knowledge you have just ignored the felling of the
trees and not responded to any of the comments or objections.

This is so very wrong. It is disgraceful behaviour. Rishi Shori put in an objection
due to illegal felling of the trees like so many residents did and this has just been
ignored.

The site has overflowing drains and the area floods when it rains.

The render and stone quoins are not in keeping with the houses in the area.
Parking is an issue especially when the bowling green is in use.

If the new houses are rental properties, this means 8 more poorly maintained
houses.

There is inadequate parking, especially if the houses are used as HMOs, which
would mean 64 cars for 16 spaces.

The road the houses would be built on 
[...]
(plot 8) would impact
upon the forward visibility splay on Hutchinson Way.

Recommendation: Split decision:
Proposal A - Erection of 7 dwellings is recommended for approval
Proposal B - Erection of 1 dwelling (Plot 8) is recommended for refusal

Statement in accordance with Article 35(2) Town and Country Planning
(Development Management Procedure) (England) (Amendment) Order 2015

Proposal A

The Local Planning Authority worked positively and proactively with the applicant to
identify various solutions during the application process to ensure that the proposal
comprised sustainable development and would improve the economic, social and
environmental conditions of the area and would accord with the development plan.
These were incorporated into the scheme and/or have been secured by planning
condition. The Local Planning Authority has therefore implemented the requirement
in Paragraphs 186-187 of the National Planning Policy Framework.

Proposal B

The proposal would not improve the economic, social and environmental conditions
of the area nor does it comply with the development plan and therefore does not
comprise sustainable development. There were no amendments to the scheme, or
conditions which could reasonably have been imposed, which could have made the
development acceptable and it was therefore not possible to approve the application.
The Local Planning Authority has therefore implemented the requirement in
Paragraphs 186-187 of the National Planning Policy Framework.

Conditions and reasons

Condition 12 relates to car parking. Conditions 13 and 14 should be added in relation
to forward visibility envelopes, intervisibility, a scheme of highway works, a
construction traffic management plan and car parking.

13. Proposal A

Notwithstanding the details indicated on the approved plans, no development shall

commence unless and until full details of the following have been submitted to and

approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority:

* Undertaking of s
[...]
her loose materials are not carried on the
wheels and chassis of any vehicles leaving the site and measures to minimise
dust nuisance caused by the operations

The approved plan shall be adhered to throughout the demolition/construction period
and the measures shall be retained and facilities used for the intended purpose for
the duration of the demolition and construction periods. The areas identified shall not
be used for any other purposes other than the turning/parking of vehicles and
storage of demolition/construction materials.

Reason. Information not submitted at application stage. To mitigate the impact of
the construction traffic generated by the proposed development on the adjacent
residential streets, and ensure adequate off street car parking provision and
materials storage arrangements for the duration of the construction period and that
the adopted highways are kept free of deposited material from the ground works
operations, in the interests of highway safety pursuant to Bury Unitary Development
Plan Policies EN1/2 - Townscape and Built Design and HT6/2 - Pedestrian/Vehicular
Conflict.

1. Proposal B

The proposal (Plot 8) with regard to the position of the dwelling and the associated
boundary fencing would restrict forward visibility at the adjacent bend on Hutchinson
Way and intervisibility between users of the existing crossing facility and north-bound
approaching vehicles to sub-standard levels, which would be detrimental to highway
safety. Therefore, the proposed development would conflict with the following
Policies of the Bury Unitary Development Plan:

Policy H2/1 - The Form of New Residential Development

Policy H2/2 - The Layout of New Residential Development

Policy EN1/2 - Townscape and Built Design.

Bramley Fold Farm, Hawkshaw Lane, Tottington, Bury, BL8 4LG

Application No. 62473
Proposal A: Alterations to existing shed
Proposal B:Two storey extension at rear and two storey extension at side

Nothing further to report.

22 Newlands Drive, Prestwich, Manchester, M25 3BU Application No.
62750

Raised timber deck at rear (approx 800mm above ground level) with steps to garden
level

Nothing further to report.

34-36 Fountain Place & Aldi Foodstore Ltd, Higher Lane, Whitefield,
Manchester, M45 7EA Application No. 62751

Page 61



Demolition of 34-36 Fountain Place and the extension of existing car park

Conditions .
Conditions 7 and 8 should be added in relattion the reinstatement of the gable end
and boundary treatments.

7. Prior to the commencement of development, details relating to the reinstatement of
the gable end to Nos 32 & 44 Fountain Place shall be submitted to and approved in
writing by the Local Planning Authority. The approved details only shalil be
implemented as part of the approved development.

Reason. To secure the satisfactory development of the site and in the interests of the
visual amenities of the area pursuant to Policy EN1/2 - Townscape and Built Design
of Bury Unitary Development Plan.

8. Prior to the commencement of development, details relating to the proposed
boundary treatment for the site shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the
Local Planning Authority. The approved details only shall be implemented as part of
the approved development.

Reason. To secure the satisfactory development of the site and in the interests of the
visual amenities of the area pursuant to Policy EN1/2 - Townscape and Built Design
of Bury Unitary Development Plan.

Page 62



b P

G69ZOZ168.0 ‘qow #

%n"0o'0oueAT)Oq Us|NoALEq:jBWe |
JUNLOILIHOHY k
NITIND ANdvE

344100vy

133415 AIDIONG 50 |-
OGNV 1Y IN3W0T13A3A
TVILNIAISTY MaN
“H3dvd

0V NO 00Z:} :NVd LIS

o b

red
s o M\ fecttss
HLYON .
B
T
A . 7]
s 8
b I o
juawdojaasp

uypm Buired

Page 63

G2166-Ttem O]

¥3am3s oinand
ONILSIX3 OL
JOVNIVYEA TV

boolg |

uapieb

2 %09



Ttem:- 08
Representation from Michael Lewis on behalf of owner of 44 Rectory Lane

We write on behalf of the Applicant who has been in contact with Mr.Marno.

We f
[...]
torate.

Attached to the report are the Inspectors Decisions and a verbal report will be
presented to the Committee on the implications of the decisions on the Appeals that
were upheld.

2.0 CONCLUSION

That the item be noted.

List of Background Papers:-

Contact Details:-

David Marno, Head of Development Management

Planning Services, Department for Resources and Regulation,
3 Knowsley Place ,Bury  BL9 OEJ

Tel: 0161 253 5291

Email: d.marno@bury.gov.uk

Page 80




Planning Appeals Lodged UEDCIW

between 14/05/2018 and 10/06/2018 e

Appeal lodged: 17/05/2018

Application No.: 62013/FUL
Appeal Type: Written Representations

Decision level: DEL
Recommended Decision: Refuse

Mr C & Mrs K Pickford

Applicant:
Location 215 Ainsworth Road, Bury, BL8 2RU
Proposal Creation of new vehicular access revised scheme involving 5m diagonal driveway

“Total Number of Appeals Lodged: 1

Page 81



Planning Appeals Decided
between 14/05/2018 and 10/06/2018 @;W
Application No.: 62265/FUL Appeal Decision: Withdrawn
Decision level: DEL Date: 16/05/2018

Recommended Decision: Refuse Appeal type: Written Representations

Applicant: Bury Dental Practice
Location: 434 Manchester Road, Bury, BL9 9NS

Proposal: First floor extension at side with supporting pillar at front/side

Page 82



Agenda Item 7

Agenda
Item 7

REPORT FOL{ INFORMATION

MEETING:

DATE:

SUBJECT:

REPORT FROM:

CONTACT OFFICER:

PLANNING CONTROL COMMITTEE
19" June 2018
PLANNING COMMITTEE TRAINING PROGRAMME

DEVELOPMENT MANAGER (RESOURCE AND
REGULATION)

DAVID MARNO — HEAD OF DEVELOPMENT
MANAGEMENT

TYPE OF DECISION:

FREEDOM OF

INFORMATION/STATUS:

N/A

This paper is within the public domain

SUMMARY:

OPTIONS &

RECOMMENDED OPTION

The report sets out the proposed training programme
for Planning Control Committee Members that will
place over the 2018/2019 Municipal year.

The Committee is recommended to note the report.

IMPLICATIONS:

Corporate Aims/Policy
Framework:

Do the proposals accord with the Policy
Framew
[...]
ently made on 44 Rectory
Lane & 12A Branksome Avenue

The Committee is recommended to confirm, with
modifications set out in this report, the extant temporary
Tree Preservation Order (N0.342) desighated as 44
rectory lane and 12A Branksome Avenue.

IMPLICATIONS:

Corporate Aims/Policy
Framework:

Do the proposals accord with the Policy
Framework? Yes

Financial Implications and Risk Director of Finance and E-Government to

Considerations:

advise regarding risk management - N/A

Statement by Director of Finance N/A

and E-Government:

Equality/Diversity implications: N/A

Page 1 of 4

qg:\dodes\planning\committee agendas\2018 agendas\19-06-2018\agenda items\agenda item 8\rectory lane tpo 342

confirmation.doc

Page 87



Considered by Monitoring Officer:  N/A

Are there any legal implications? Yes — Confirmation of the Order and
recording on the Local Land Charges Register

Staffing/Z1CT/Property: N/A
Wards Affected: St Marys
Scrutiny Interest: N/A
TRACKING/PROCESS EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR:
Chief Executive/ Executive Ward Members Partners
Management Board Member/Chair
Scrutiny Commission Executive Committee Council

Introduction
This report sets out the issues relating upon the current temporary tree preservation
order currently designated at 44 Rectory Lane/12A Branksome Avenue.

Discussion

44 Rectory Lane is a detached property in use as a private community care centre
and 12A Branksome Avenue is a semi-detached property whose rear garden adjoins
the rear garden of 44 Rectory Lane. The area is predominantly residential in
character.

Following an assessment of trees on the site, the Council imposed a temporary Tree
Preservation Order on 215 February 2018. The order, attached at Appendix 1 at the
back of this report, related to a total of 16 trees, 15 at 44 rectory Lane and one at
12A Branksome Avenue. The TPO Order was as a result of concern that the extent of
the tree cover on the site may be under threat from redevelopment of the site
following the submission of a pl
[...]
tionally left blank



	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting held on 22nd May 2018
	4 Planning Applications
	Supplementary Agenda

	5 Delegated Decisions
	6 Planning Appeals
	7 Planning Committee Training Programme
	8 Tree Preservation Order Confirmation



Minutes of the meeting


23

Minutes of: PLANNING CONTROL COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting: 19 June 2018

Present: Councillor C Preston (in the Chair)
Councillors T Cummings, S Haroon, J Harris, I Schofield, 
Y Wright, M D'Albert, S Nuttall, M Hayes and J Walker

Also in 
attendance:
Public Attendance: No members of the public were present at the meeting.

Apologies for Absence: Councillor R Skillen and Councillor K Thomas

PCC.41 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor Nuttall declared a personal and prejudicial interest in planning 
application 62473 as Councillor Nuttall is known personally by a member of the 
family of the applicant.  

PCC.42 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 22ND MAY 2018 

Delegated decision:

That the Minutes of the meeting held on 22nd May, 2018 be approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair.

PCC.43 PLANNING APPLICATIONS 

A report from the Development Manager was submitted in relation to the 
applications for planning permission.  Supplementary information was also 
submitted in relation to planning applications       .

The Committee heard representations from applicants and/or objectors in respect 
of the applications submitted.  This was limited to three minutes for each speaker.  
Councillors spoke as ward representatives in relation to planning application 

Prior to the Committee meeting, a site visit took place in respect of planning 
application 62473.

Delegated decisions:

1. That the Committee Approve the following applications in accordance with the 
reasons put forward by the Head of Development Management in the report 
and supplementary information submitted and subject to the conditions 
included:-

62750  22 Newlands Drive, Prestwich, Manchester – Prestwich – Holyrood 
Ward
Raised timber deck at rear (approx. 800 mm above ground level) with steps to 
garden level



Planning Control Committee, 19 June 2018

24

62751  34-36 Fountain Place & Aldi Foodstore Ltd, Higher Lane, 
Whitefield, Manchester – Whitefield & Unsworth – Pilkington Park Ward
Demolition of 34-36 Fountain Place and the extension of existing car park 

2. That the Committee make a Split Decision on the following applications in 
accordance with the reasons put forward by the Head of Development 
Management in the report and supplementary information submitted and 
subject to the conditions included:-

62166  Land at Hutchinson Way, Radcliffe, Manchester – Radcliffe West 
Ward
Proposal A:  Erection of 7 dwellings  
Proposal B:  Erection of 1 dwelling (plot 8)  
Note: The Officer recommendation was a Split Decision 
to Approve with Conditions Proposal A:  Erection of 7 dwellings and to Refuse 
Proposal B:  Erection of 1 dwelling (plot 8). The Committee voted in favour of the 
Officer recommendation.

62473  Bramley Fold Farm, Hawkshaw Lane, Tottington, Bury – North 
Manor Ward
Proposal A: Alterations to existing shed    
Proposal B: Two storey extension at rear and two storey extension at side   

Note: The Officer recommendation was a Split Decision to Approve with 
Conditions Proposal A: Alterations to existing shed and to Refuse Proposal B: 
Two storey extension at rear and two storey extension at side.  The Committee 
voted in favour of the Officer recommendation.

Note:  Councillor Nuttall, having declared a prejudicial interest left the room 
during consideration of this application.

PCC.44 DELEGATED DECISIONS 

A report from the Head of Development Manager was submitted listing all 
recent Planning application decisions made by Officers using delegated powers.  

Delegated decision:

That the report be noted.

PCC.45 PLANNING APPEALS 

A report from the Head of Development Management was submitted listing all 
recent Planning Appeal decisions since the last meeting of the Planning Control 
Committee.

  
Delegated decision:

That the report be noted.

PCC.46 PLANNING COMMITTEE TRAINING PROGRAMME 



Planning Control Committee, 19 June 2018

25

A report from the Head of Development Management was submitted setting out 
the proposed training programme for Planning Control Committee Members during 
the 2018/19 Municipal year.  Members were requested to contact Mr Marno with 
suggestions for the next Outcomes Tour.

Delegated decision:

That the report be noted

PCC.47 TREE PRESERVATION ORDER CONFIRMATION 

The Head of Development Management submitted a report on the confirmation of 
a temporary Tree Preservation Order currently made on 44 Rectory Lane and 12A 
Branksome Avenue.  Members were requested to note the representation from the 
owner of 44 Rectory Lane which was included on the Supplementary Agenda.

Delegated decision:

That the Committee confirm, with modifications as detailed in the report, the 
extant temporary Tree Preservation Order (No.342) designated as 44 Rectory 
Lane and 12A Branksome Avenue.

COUNCILLOR C PRESTON
Chair 

(Note:  The meeting started at 7.00 pm and ended at 7.55 pm)


